(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the

discount rate of 7.38%, as well as what the System's net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated

using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the

current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ 1,677,703,000  2,565,354,000  3,302,482,000

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 18 (Continued)

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the

healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the System's net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated

using trend rates that are one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current

healthcare cost trend rates:

Current

healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ 3,388,772,000  2,565,354,000  1,571,703,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2021:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources None

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2020 1.7 years $ 36,329,588  —  36,329,588  —

2021 1.5 years —  80,821,000  53,880,667  26,940,333

36,329,588  80,821,000  90,210,255  26,940,333

Change in assumptions 2020 1.7 years 315,668,706  —  315,668,706  —

2021 1.5 years —  290,836,000  193,890,667  96,945,333

315,668,706  290,836,000  509,559,373  96,945,333

Difference betw een projected 2017 5 years 66,135,400  —  66,135,400  —

and actual earnings on OPEB 2018 5 years 9,536,586  —  4,768,292  4,768,294

plan investments 2019 5 years (61,201,083) —  (20,400,360) (40,800,723)

2020 5 years (196,169,600) —  (49,042,400) (147,127,200)

2021 5 years —  1,729,510,000  345,902,000  1,383,608,000

(181,698,697) 1,729,510,000  347,362,932  1,200,448,371

Total deferred inflow s

of resources $ 170,299,597  2,101,167,000  947,132,560  1,324,334,037

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 19

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 1.5 years for the 2021 amount.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2022 $ (405,113,198)